## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION OF THE CORAL **GABLES** Α ADVISORY TRANSPORTATION BOARD REQUESTING THAT THE CITY COMMISSION RECONSIDER THE ORIGINAL SIDEWALK FUNDING MADE BY THE PUBLIC REQUEST WORKS DEPARTMENT FOR THE UPCOMING FISCAL YEAR AND RESTORE IT TO THE 1.2 MILLION DOLLARS ORIGINALLY REQUESTED.

**WHEREAS,** at the July 13th City Commission Meeting, the Transportation Advisory Board presented a resolution to the City Commission requesting for the construction of sidewalks at various locations where gaps were identified; and

**WHEREAS,** the funding for the project is restricted due to limited funding allocated by the City Commission for the construction of new and repairs of existing sidewalks in the draft 2021-2022 FY Budget; and

**WHEREAS,** the Transportation Advisory Board objective is to identify and recommend improvements to develop transportation connectivity of all modes to provide a variety of transportation alternatives; and

**WHEREAS**, the Transportation Advisory Board is requesting the City Commission reconsider the original sidewalk funding request made by the Public Works Department for the upcoming fiscal year and restore it to the 1.2 million originally requested.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

**SECTION 1.** The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

**SECTION 2.** The Transportation Advisory Board requests that the City Commission reconsider the original sidewalk funding request made by the Public Works Department for the 2021-2022 fiscal year and restore it to the 1.2 million dollars that were requested by the Department.

**SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

## PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTIETH DAY OF JULY, 2021.

Page 2 of 2 – Resolution No. 2021-\_\_\_\_